
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, May 8, 2024 7:00 PM
Board Meeting Room at the High School
750 D St.
David City, NE 68632-1724 

1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

1.2. Open Meetings Statement 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

2. Staff and Student Involvement

3. Public Forum

4. Agenda Approval

5. Consent Agenda

5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.

5.2. Approve Claims Against the District

5.3. Financial Reports

6. Board Committee Reports

7. Administrative Reports 

7.1. Dr. Denker

7.2. Mr. Couch

7.3. Mr. Lindsley

7.4. Mr. Happ

7.5. Ms. Romshek



7.6. Ms. Daniels

7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

8. Old Business

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on policy 5013 pre-kindergarten admission.

9. New Business

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on updated policy 4145 term and renewal of 
contract.

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on updated policy 4410 extra compensation pay 
schedule.

9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on 8000 series (internal board policies) board 
policies.

9.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on 9000 series (board by-laws) board policies.

9.5. Discuss current legislation.

9.6. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve new student board member for the 
2024-25 school year.

10. Personnel

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations.

10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 
school year.

11. Future Discussion Items

12. Adjournment



Now that the school year is coming to an end, there’s not much I can write about. I wish I
had something to tell you about, but I have nothing.

I want to thank you all for allowing me to experience this part of the school. It’s nice
seeing an inside view of all the hard work you guys do for the school. It has been a great year
and I can’t wait to see what next year brings for me and the school.



This month has been going great. A lot of organizations and clubs are done for the school year.
The sports teams are going to districts pretty soon and are ready to compete and see who can
compete at state. The seniors are all done now. Some of them are really excited. I think that I
have had so much fun in this school. This school has made my highschool experience a
wonderful time. I
wouldn’t want to graduate from any other school. Thank you guys for making this school a
wonderful place. Thank you for giving me the opportunity to help the school board out. Thank
you guys so much!



David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting 
Wednesday, April 10, 2024 7:00 PM 
Bellwood Elem Media Center 
612 Park St 
Bellwood, NE 68624 

 

 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus 
Telegram, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the 
front door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was 
given in advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for 
said meeting was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All 
proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the 
convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers called the meeting to order at 7pm. 
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
1.2. Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
All board members and administrators were in attendance. 
 
2. Staff and Student Involvement 
Student board members submitted written reports. 
 
3. Public Forum 
No public comment. 
 
4. Agenda Approval 
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to accept the proposed agenda. Kasey Kuhlman seconded the 
motion. Motion passed 6-0. 
 
5. Consent Agenda 
5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting and special meeting. 
5.2. Approve Claims Against the District 
Dr. Denker discussed this month’s claims with the district. 
5.3 Financial Reports 
Dr. Denker discussed financial reports as provided. Donni Moravec made the motion to 
approve consent agenda items 5.1 through 5.3. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. Motion 
passed 6-0. 
 
 



6. Board Committee Reports – None 
 
7. Administrative Reports  
7.1. Dr. Denker 
7.2. Mr. Couch 
7.3. Mr. Lindsley 
7.4. Mr. Happ 
7.5. Ms. Romshek 
7.6. Ms. Daniels 
7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht 
All admin submitted written reports. 
 
8. Old Business 
8.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on new policy 5013 PreK Admission. 
No action taken. 
 
9. New Business 
9.1. Recognize Waste Connections for their financial donation to DCPS. 
Dr. Denker shared his gratitude for the $8269.54 donation from Waste Connections to DCPS. 
9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on middle school girls' wrestling. 
Donnie Moravec made the motion to approve middle school girls’ wrestling. Marcus Thoendel          
seconded the motion.  Motion passed 5-1.  Aaron Rerucha voted no. 
9.3. Discuss the fall of 2024 external team visit. 
Administration discussed the fall of 2024 external team visit. 
9.4. Discuss the progress of the current strategic plan. 
Administration discussed the progress of the current strategic plan. 
9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on the NASB quote for assistance with the next strategic 
plan. 
Donnie Moravec made the motion to approve the NASB quote for assistance with the next 
strategic plan. Kasey Kuhlman seconded the motion.  Stephanie Summers abstained. Motion 
passed 5-1. 
 
10. Personnel 
10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignation(s). 
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to approve the resignations of Mr. Mikail Happ (DC Elem 
Principal), Ms. Gina Bossow (Bellwood PreK), Ms. Tonya Zegers (FCS), and Mr. Robert Evans 
(PE/Alt Ed).  Donnie Moravec seconded the motion.  Motion passed 6-0. 
10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 school year. 
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve the new teacher contracts of Cole Martinez  (FCS), 
Heather Topil (Voc Ag), and Lynn Hanson (Ind Tech) for the 2024-25 school year. Justin Krafka 
seconded the motion.  Motion passed 6-0. 
10.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on DC Elementary principal contract for the 2024-25 
school year. 
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to approve Lindsey Greenfield’s DC Elementary principal 
contract for the 2024-25 school year. Kasey Kuhlman seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0. 
 



11. Future Discussion Items 
Policy 5013 PreK admission 
NSAA update 
 
12. Adjournment 
Donnie Moravec made the motion to adjourn at 8:59p.m. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0. 



Payment Invoice Amount Comment

402 Floral, LLC $425.50 Staff Banquet
Amazon Capital Services $11,156.05 Supplies
Aurora Cooperative $558.99 Grass Seed
Balfour $537.73 Diplomas
Banner Press $110.99 Subscription
Blick Art Materials $314.92 Instructional Supplies
Boys Town $4,951.80 Duncan Day School
Butler County Clinic, P.C. $185.00 DOT Physicals
Butler County Health $5,941.46 SPED Contracted Services
Butler County TeamMates Mentoring Program $2,500.00 Participation Fee
Butler County Welding Inc $153.89 Instructional Supplies
Carolina Biological Supply Co $809.91 Instructional Supplies
Cenex Fleetcard $655.88 Fuel
Cengage Learning $523.69 Instructional Supplies
Crowne Plaza Kearney $1,079.60 SPED Conference
Dale's Food Pride LLC $528.89 Instructional Supplies
David City Ace Hardware $753.47 Supplies
DCHS Activity Fund Account $75,000.00 General Fund Transfer
Dietze Music $793.80 Instructional Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $2,382.33 EGOLDFAX/Copy Contract
Edmentum Inc. $4,875.00 Apex 
EGAN Supply Co $410.75 Custodial
ESU #7 $690.00 Interpreting
ESU #7 Special Education $91,550.75 SPED Contracted Services
ESU #7 Special Education $24,688.65 SPED Contracted Services
Follett Library Resources Inc $191.18 Instructional Supplies
Frog Street Press, LLC $2,280.00 Subscription
Frontier Cooperative Co. $2,490.60 Fuel
Gopher Sport $543.59 Instructional Supplies
Graduate Lincoln $1,450.00 State FCCLA
Hampton Inn $170.05 School Improvement Conf
Harris School Solutions $4,465.11 TimeKeeping Annual Maintenance
Hartman Auto Repair LLC $721.65 Service, Inspection
Heartland Communications LLC $397.50 Battery backup Unit
HireRight, LLC $345.15 Background Screening
Hotsy Equipment Co $37.05 Water Tank
Inspira Financial $150.00 Admin Fees (Payflex)

Claims Against the District
May 2024



Jesse Cuda $857.07 Mileage Reimbursement
John Deere Financial $256.80 Custodial Supplies
Johnson Controls Security Solutions $5,703.80 Contracted Services
Kastl, Clayton J $4,363.00 Banquet
Kelsey Bals $222.31 Mileage Reimbursement

 Kobza Motors, Inc $1,406.64 Vehicle Repairs
Kozisek, Mistyn $144.72 Mileage Reimbursement
Kurita America Inc. $1,010.26 HVAC Contracted Services
Lakeshore Learning Materials $779.68 Instructional Supplies
Lee Enterprises $70.00 DVD Spring Sports
Library World Inc $1,575.00 Software
Lincoln Children's Zoo $451.50 Field Trip
Madden Therapy LLC $12,551.87 Speech Therapy
Masek, Amy $5,276.50 Mental Health Counseling
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp $3,268.80 Custodial Supplies
NASCO $167.32 Instructional Supplies
NCSA Region 1 $45.00 Awards Banquet
Nebraska Council of School Administrators $4,149.00 NASBO Conference & Membership 
Nebraska Safety Center $100.00 Level 2 Bus Driver Training
Nebraska School Activities Assn $1,820.00 Membership & Fees
Nebraska.gov/NIC Nebraska $5.00 DHHS Central Registry Fees
News2You $249.99 Subscription
Northside Inc. $2,567.65 Fuel,Tires
One Source, The Background Check Company $110.00 Background Check
Oriental Trading Company, Inc. $109.69 Instructional Supplies
PAR, Inc. $226.60 Instructional Supplies
Perry, Guthery, Haase & Gessford PC LLO $480.00 Legal Fees
Pitney Bowes Blwd Meter $601.29 Postage 
Pro-Ed Inc $80.00 Instructional Supplies
Rehmer Auto Parts $189.29 Custodial/Class
Renaissance $6,500.00 Schoolzilla Renewal
Rutt's Heating & A/C Inc $300.00 Contracted Services
Sack Lumber Company $272.28 Classroom Supplies
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc $273.93 Shop Part Cleaner
School Health Corporation $78.91 Health Supplies
School Mate $506.00 Instructional Supplies
School Specialty LLC $383.85 Instructional Supplies
ServiceMaster by Shevlin $4,422.00 Janitorial Services
Smart Pass Inc. $1,067.90 Subscription
Stanek Fire Protection $201.00 Contracted Services
Sterling  Computers Corp $12,596.16 Chromebooks



Styskal Cleaning Services $4,000.00 Janitorial Services
Success By Design Inc. $733.05 Planners
Teacher Direct $82.26 Instructional Supplies
Teacher Innovations, Inc. $620.00 Online Lesson Planning
The Black Book Depot $340.10 Instructional Supplies
TheBookPC.com, Inc $14,500.00 Laptops
U & I Sanitation $570.00 Waste
Verizon Wireless $435.60 Bus WiFi & Jet Packs
Village of Bellwood $100.08 Utilities
Westbrook Lanes $262.50 MS House Trip
Western Oil, LLC $128.00 Fuel
WEX Bank $169.00 Fuel
William Garcia $536.00 PK SPED Mileage Reimb.
Wilson Language Training Corp. $290.52 Instructional Supplies
Windstream Corporation $1,188.77 Telephone Service
Yasmany Dominguez Sosa $840.18 PK Mileage Reimbursement

Sub-Total $345,057.80

Beauty View Farm $233.00 Field Trip
Butler Public Power District $1,608.23 Bellwood Utilities
David City Utilities $14,141.56 David City Utilities
Edgerton Explorit Center $451.50 Field Trip
Five Points Bank $4,638.78 Copier Lease
Spectrum $347.53 Internet/Business TV

Sub-Total $21,420.60 

US Bank Card
Cenex  $                180.92  Fuel 
Teachers Pay Teachers  $                148.79 Instructional Supplies
Lincoln Parking  $                    2.50 Conference Parking
AEP Connections  $                119.00  SPED Conference 
NASP  $                209.00  SPED Membership 
Grammarly  $                  72.00  Instructional Supplies 
Drury Inn  $             1,079.95  Nat'l Conference Hotel 
EdPuzzle  $                  13.50  Instructional Supplies 
Traffic Safety Warehouse  $                238.31  Custodial Supplies 

Mid-Month Checks & Direct Withdrawls



Marriott Cornhusker  $             2,558.00  State FFA Rooms 
Travel Guard  $                  32.62  Nat'l Conference Hotel 
United Airlines  $                837.70  Nat'l Conference Hotel 
Walmart  $                346.91  Supplies 
Humy  $                  99.00  Instructional Supplies 
Cunningham's  $                  94.82  SPED Conference   
Ryzer-Academic Camp  $                150.00  Wayne Math Day 
Education Quest  $                  35.00  Guidance Supplies 
Teambuilder  $             1,500.00  Weight Room Program 
FCCLA  $             1,295.00  National FCCLA Registration 
American Heart Assn  $                374.68  CPR classes 
HP.com  $             1,518.18  Office Supplies 
EbayPals  $                389.90  Instructional Supplies 
Walmart  $                    5.24  Instructional Supplies 
Vista Print  $                201.01  Office Supplies 
Macgill  $                513.38  Health Supplies 

Sub-Total $12,015.41
Grand Total $378,493.81



General Fund Balance Comparison

Month Balance Month Balance Difference

Sep-22 $4,558,319.27 Sep-23 $3,872,303.32 -$686,015.95

Oct-22 $5,985,975.98 Oct-23 $5,148,336.15 -$837,639.83

Nov-22 $5,284,847.09 Nov-23 $4,711,037.14 -$573,809.95

Dec-22 $4,418,967.80 Dec-23 $3,959,515.14 -$459,452.66

Jan-23 $3,736,829.44 Jan-24 $3,254,737.29 -$482,092.15

Feb-23 $4,857,002.95 Feb-24 $4,435,500.24 -$421,502.71

Mar-23 $5,202,698.95 Mar-24 $4,983,193.00 -$219,505.95

Apr-23 $4,373,540.55 Apr-24 $4,749,622.24 $376,081.69

May-23 $4,225,923.45 May-24 $4,369,938.78 $144,015.33

Jun-23 $5,488,252.54 Jun-24

Jul-23 $5,605,842.89 Jul-24

Aug-23 $4,745,423.23 Aug-24

1-Sep-23 $3,872,303.32

General Fund Monthly Expenditure Comparison

May-23 22-23 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$993,783.81 $15,008,429.00 $9,256,637.56 $227,950.00 $5,523,841.44 61.68%

May-24 23-24 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$1,226,572.25 $15,662,387.00 $9,449,033.05 $134,034.65 $6,079,319.30 60.33%



Account Code May 2025 Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumb. 
(YTD)

Available (YTD) % of 
Budget

01100 - Regular Instruction $432,788.33 $5,362,399.00 $3,471,699.44 $120,006.66 $1,770,692.90 64.74

01115 - Career Academy Programs (Rule 47) $1,532.50 $22,539.00 $14,180.72 $0.00 $8,358.28 62.92

01125 - Reg. Instructional Prog SA (Flex) $5,798.37 $62,839.00 $49,496.58 $0.00 $13,342.42 78.77

01150 - Limited English Proficiency Programs $13,449.73 $177,742.00 $122,453.65 $130.24 $55,158.11 68.89

01160 - Poverty Programs $9,143.62 $113,590.00 $81,965.25 $0.00 $31,624.75 72.16

01190 - Early Childhood Educational Programs $32,140.02 $405,255.00 $274,012.13 $698.84 $130,544.03 67.61

01200 - SPED Instructional Programs - SA $196,708.05 $2,591,135.00 $1,583,742.20 $849.32 $1,006,543.48 61.12

01291 - SPED Instructional Prog- Ages 3-5 $10,451.88 $264,444.00 $93,310.83 $0.00 $171,133.17 35.29

01292 - SPED Instructional Programs - B-2 $0.00 $12,433.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,433.00 0.00

02120 - Guidance Services $19,567.28 $226,638.00 $159,983.73 $13.99 $66,640.28 70.59

02130 - Health Services $17,079.16 $211,532.00 $138,705.91 $1,720.13 $71,105.96 65.57

02141 - Psychological Serv SPED SA $10,440.32 $131,677.00 $89,297.37 $3,740.90 $38,638.73 67.82

02142 - Psychological Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02143 - Psychological Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02151 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED SA $26,859.64 $280,025.00 $186,368.37 $632.05 $93,024.58 66.55

02152 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $47,657.00 $112.50 $0.00 $47,544.50 0.24

02153 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $17,334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,334.00 0.00

02161 - Occupational Therapy - SPED SA $4,194.30 $27,500.00 $14,613.40 $0.00 $12,886.60 53.14

02162 - Occupational Therapy - SPED Age 3-5 $336.66 $5,000.00 $958.52 $0.00 $4,041.48 19.17

02163 - Occupational Therapy - SPED B-2 $196.54 $3,750.00 $1,646.06 $0.00 $2,103.94 43.89

02171 - Physical Therapy SPED School Age $898.38 $14,000.00 $2,980.34 $0.00 $11,019.66 21.29

02172 - Physical Therapy SPED Age 3-5 $315.58 $3,500.00 $408.58 $0.00 $3,091.42 11.67

02173 - Physical Therapy SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $1,250.00 $326.12 $0.00 $923.88 26.09

02181 - Vision Services SPED School Age $747.50 $7,522.00 $4,709.70 $0.00 $2,812.30 62.61

02182 - Vision Services SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02183 - Vision Services SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02190 - Student Support Services $36,090.77 $525,449.00 $340,813.46 $0.00 $184,635.54 64.86

02210 - Improvement of Instruction $0.00 $113,354.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113,354.00 0.00

02211 - School Improvement $270.28 $11,000.00 $668.18 $0.00 $10,331.82 6.07

02212 - Instruction and Curriculum Dev $0.00 $11,000.00 $1,228.00 $0.00 $9,772.00 11.16

02220 - Library/Media Services $15,944.64 $193,609.00 $131,910.23 $2,131.13 $59,567.64 68.13

02290 - Staff Support $4,788.50 $17,500.00 $17,103.90 $0.00 $396.10 97.74

02310 - Board of Education $150.00 $29,000.00 $22,145.02 $0.00 $6,854.98 76.36

02320 - Executive Administration $21,318.70 $238,943.00 $175,655.41 $0.00 $63,287.59 73.51

02330 - District Legal Services $480.00 $25,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 8.00

02410 - Office of the Principal $68,895.15 $896,268.00 $611,956.85 $750.00 $283,561.15 68.28

02510 - Fiscal Services $17,296.38 $322,796.00 $153,864.70 $0.00 $168,931.30 47.67

02610 - Operation of Buildings $25,282.85 $986,826.00 $426,770.29 $3,181.70 $556,874.01 43.25

02620 - Maintenance of Buildings $37,737.97 $557,873.00 $376,622.34 $0.00 $181,250.66 67.51

02710 - Vehicle Operation - Regular Education $23,751.89 $395,495.00 $224,199.35 $29.69 $171,265.96 56.69

Account Summary Report
David City Public Schools



02712 - Vehicle Operation - School Age SPED $5,717.87 $118,976.00 $48,776.78 $0.00 $70,199.22 41.00

02713 - Vehicle Operation - Below Age 5 SPED $1,376.18 $2,500.00 $6,673.79 $0.00 ($4,173.79) 266.95

02730 - Vehicle Servicing and Maintenance $3,749.67 $275,500.00 $67,898.34 $0.00 $207,601.66 24.65

03100 - Food Services Operations $29,515.74 $0.00 $29,515.74 $0.00 ($29,515.74) 0.00

03300 - Community Services Operations $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

03535 - High Ability Learners $835.62 $22,857.00 $11,090.70 $150.00 $11,616.30 48.52

03599 - Other State Categorical Programs $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

06200 - Title I, Part A ESSA $8,861.48 $122,554.00 $85,638.97 $0.00 $36,915.03 69.88

06310 - Title II, Part A ESSA $594.61 $23,051.00 $5,413.60 $0.00 $17,637.40 23.49

06406 - IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation $0.00 $3,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,165.00 0.00

06408 - IDEA Part B 6404 & 6410 $49,441.15 $210,131.00 $185,312.17 $0.00 $24,818.83 88.19

06412 - IDEA Part B Proportionate Share $2,623.46 $31,768.00 $23,610.97 $0.00 $8,157.03 74.32

06969 - Title IV, Part A ESSA $0.00 $10,000.00 $6,433.00 $0.00 $3,567.00 64.33

06998 - ESSERS 3 $14,201.48 $358,511.00 $127,629.94 $0.00 $230,881.06 35.60

08000 - Transfers (Outgoing) $75,000.00 $100,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 75.00

Grand Total $1,226,572.25 $15,662,387.00 $9,449,033.05 $134,034.65 $6,079,319.30 60.33



Credits Debits Balance
09/01/23 Starting Balance $1,099,862.73
9/30/2023 Interest $2,784.31 $1,102,647.04
9/30/2023 Balance $1,102,647.04

10/17/2023 Eakes Office Plus $16,556.38 $1,086,090.66
10/31/2023 Interest $2,863.45 $1,088,954.11
10/31/2023 Balance $1,088,954.11
11/30/2023 Interest $2,756.70 $1,091,710.81
11/30/2023 Balance $1,091,710.81
12/31/2023 Interest $3,316.40 $1,095,027.21
12/31/2023 Balance $1,095,027.21
1/17/2024 Eakes Office Plus $43,464.00 $1,051,563.21
1/31/2024 Interest $3,502.23 $1,055,065.44
1/31/2024 Balance $1,055,065.44
2/29/2024 Interest $3,218.53 $1,058,283.97
2/29/2024 Balance $1,058,283.97
3/31/2024 Interest $3,450.98 $1,058,283.97
3/31/2024 Balance $1,061,734.95
4/9/2024 TK Elevator Corp $57,355.63 $1,004,379.32
4/9/2024 Eakes Office Plus $39,642.81 $964,736.51

4/10/2024 Yanda's Music $2,365.00 $962,371.51
4/30/2024 Interest $3,122.36 $965,493.87
4/30/2024 Balance $965,493.87

Credit/Debit Total $25,014.96 $159,383.82

DEPRECIATION FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 207050
Budget: $1,124213.93



chairs

Desks



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $211,644.29
9/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $49.76 $211,594.53
9/8/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $210,666.38

9/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $510.79 $210,155.59
9/19/2023 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $210,120.59
9/20/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $212,020.59
9/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $533.74 $211,929.01
9/28/2023 Telus Health/Lifeworks $3,969.84 $207,959.17
9/30/2023 Interest $533.74 $208,492.91
9/30/2023 Balance $208,492.91
10/3/2023 Auto Withdrawal $281.17 $208,211.74

10/10/2023 Auto Withdrawal $396.34 $207,815.40
10/17/2023 Auto Withdrawal $335.34 $207,480.06
10/18/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,551.91
10/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,451.91
10/24/2023 Auto Withdrawal $82.76 $208,369.15
10/31/2023 Auto Withdrawal $160.00 $208,209.15
10/31/2023 Interest $543.82 $208,752.97
10/31/2023 Balance $208,752.97
11/2/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,824.82
11/7/2023 Auto Withdrawal $180.36 $207,644.46

11/14/2023 Auto Withdrawal $2,140.33 $205,504.13
11/21/2023 Auto Withdrawal $659.31 $204,844.82
11/27/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,744.82
11/28/2023 Auto Withdrawal $115.04 $206,629.78
11/28/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,701.63
11/30/2023 Interest $522.58 $206,224.21
11/30/2023 Balance $206,244.21
12/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $143.62 $206,080.59

12/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $38.89 $206,041.70
12/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,941.70
12/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $217.67 $207,724.03
12/31/2023 Interest $628.46 $208,352.46
12/31/2023 Balance $208,352.49

1/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $169.75 $208,182.74
1/5/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,254.59
1/9/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.83 $207,159.76

1/19/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $209,059.76
1/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.73 $208,965.03
1/30/2024 Auto Withdrawal $47.25 $208,917.78
1/31/2024 Interest $678.52 $209,596.30
1/31/2024 Balance $209,596.30
2/6/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,199.19 $208,397.11
2/6/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,468.96

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley -  Account Number 262121
Budget: 273,918.40



2/13/2024 Auto Withdrawal $578.82 $206,890.14
2/20/2024 Auto Withdrawal $809.54 $206,080.60
2/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,980.60
2/27/2024 Auto Withdrawal $212.00 $207,768.60
2/29/2024 Interest $634.06 $208,402.66
2/29/2024 Balance $208,402.66
3/5/2024 Auto Withdrawal $571.73 $207,830.93
3/6/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,902.78

3/12/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,418.29 $205,484.49
3/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,384.49
3/26/2024 Auto Withdrawal $143.59 $207,240.90
3/31/2024 Interest $674.75 $207,915.65
3/31/2024 Balance $207,915.65
4/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,879.37 $206,036.28

4/16/2024 Auto Withdrawal $92.54 $205,943.74
4/18/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,015.59
4/22/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,915.59
4/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $206,880.59
4/30/2024 Interest $650.75 $207,531.34
4/30/2024 Balance $207,531.34

Credit/Debit Total $20,066.68 $24,621.79











**Budget: $729,374.47

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $196,852.33
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $19,459.57
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,467.68
State of NE

Amazon Capital Services $163.41 
Amazon Capital Services $153.64 
Buresh Meats $60.14
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,697.77
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $190.51
David City Ace Hardware $47.96
David City Public Schools $22,546.35
Decker Equipment $105.36
EFT Lunch Direct $30.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,396.50
SUPER SAVER $25.34
SYSCO Lincoln $9,596.39
US Foods - Division #2365 $7,346.97
CREDIT TOTAL $26,927.25
DEBIT TOTAL $58,396.34 $165,383.24

10/1/2023 Starting Balance $165,383.24
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $14,279.35
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,666.83
State of NE $49,634.59
Interest $464.96

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,267.67
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $252.83
David City Public Schools $24,194.49
Deckert, Rachel Nicole $27.50 
Didier's Grocery Inc $314.79
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,088.54
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $1,485.38
SYSCO Lincoln $5,923.73
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,407.83
CREDIT TOTAL $72,045.73
DEBIT TOTAL $51,998.76 $185,430.21

LUNCH FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank Of The Valley, Account 207068



11/1/2023 Starting Balance $185,430.21
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,402.06
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,136.43
State of NE $30,835.98
Interest $444.86

Angell, Shari A $62.88
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,707.33
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $100.79
David City Public Schools $25,932.41
David City Public Schools $765.69
Didier's Grocery Inc $457.38 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hannah Allen $75.50 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $5,573.98
Lillith Nelson $16.70 
SUPER SAVER $87.06
SYSCO Lincoln $8,761.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,962.63
Zeilinger, Beth M $78.60
CREDIT TOTAL $53,819.33
DEBIT TOTAL $61,668.32 $177,581.22

12/1/2023 Starting Balance $177,581.22
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $9,195.95
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $6,512.82
State of NE $26,948.04
Interest $505.64

Ashley Lerch $26.00 
Cash-Wa Distributing $17,822.63
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $102.93
David City Public Schools $27,923.04
Didier's Grocery Inc $367.00 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,147.70
Polivka, Debbie A $62.88
SUPER SAVER $254.48
SYSCO Lincoln $6,745.32
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,603.09
CREDIT TOTAL $43,162.45
DEBIT TOTAL $63,141.07 $157,602.60

1/1/2024 Starting Balance $157,602.60
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,694.10
General Fund Transfer                          



Online Deposits $8,358.39
State of NE $22,143.63
Interest $510.84

Amazon Capital Services $373.20 
Cash-Wa Distributing $7,120.37
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $119.08
David City Public Schools $27,848.42
Didier's Grocery Inc $285.32 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,770.80
SYSCO Lincoln $2,464.65
US Foods - Division #2365 $2,157.10
CREDIT TOTAL $41,706.96
DEBIT TOTAL $44,174.94 $155,134.62

2/1/2024 Starting Balance $155,134.62
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $12,590.20
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $8,350.45
State of NE $19,948.42
Interest $469.20

Cash-Wa Distributing $11,950.93
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $53.82
David City Public Schools $26,560.13
Didier's Grocery Inc $199.20 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,171.72
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $393.54
SUPER SAVER $33.35
SYSCO Lincoln $5,696.98
Terry Papa $3,689.00 
US Foods - Division #2365 $6,037.15

CREDIT TOTAL $41,358.27
DEBIT TOTAL $58,821.82 $137,671.07

3/1/2024 Starting Balance $137,671.07
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,481.60
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,320.86
State of NE $45,912.42
Interest $506.78



Cash-Wa Distributing $12,061.24
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $69.14
David City Public Schools $27,064.47
Didier's Grocery Inc $171.14 
SUPER SAVER $116.41
SYSCO Lincoln $4,884.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,172.69

CREDIT TOTAL $69,221.66
DEBIT TOTAL $48,576.46 $158,316.27

4/1/2024 Starting Balance $158,316.27
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,306.10
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,225.00
State of NE $25,088.98
Interest $481.18

Amazon Capital Services $547.93
Angell, Shari $48.24
Cash-Wa Distributing $11,439.64
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $91.25
David City Public Schools $26,441.40
Didier's Grocery Inc $480.88 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $8,491.38
SUPER SAVER $189.66
SYSCO Lincoln $4,038.55
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,496.82

CREDIT TOTAL $43,101.26
DEBIT TOTAL $57,302.75 $144,114.78

YEAR TO DATE TOTAL $391,342.91 $444,080.46



Payment Vendor Comment Invoice Amount
Cash-Wa Distributing Food $10,819.99
Cash-Wa Distributing Supplies $1,921.18 
Chris Campbell Lunch Account Reimb. $68.95
Culligan of Columbus R.O. $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC Food $52.66
David City Public Schools Lunch Payroll $29,515.74
ECOLAB Food Safety Specialties Chemical $1,704.78
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC Milk $5,412.59
SYSCO Lincoln Food/Supplies $6,327.42
US Foods - Division #2365 Food $5,360.97

Grand Total $61,221.28

May 2024
Lunch Claims Against the District



Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $3,880.49

9/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.82 $3,890.31
9/30/2023 Balance $3,890.31

10/31/2023 Interest Earned $10.18 $3,900.49
10/31/2023 Balance $3,900.49
11/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.87 $3,910.36
11/30/2023 Balance $3,910.36
12/31/2023 Interest Earned $11.88 $3,922.24
12/31/2023 Balance $3,992.24

1/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.79 $3,935.03
1/31/2024 Balance $3,935.03
2/29/2024 Interest Earned $12.00 $3,947.03
2/29/2024 Balance $3,947.03
3/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.87 $3,959.94
3/31/2024 Balance $3,959.94
4/15/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $3,959.94
4/30/2024 Interest Earned $12.50 $3,973.21
4/30/2024 Balance $3,973.21

Credit/Debit Total $66.54 $0.00

BOND INVESTMENT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406552



Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406528

9/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $298.51 $240,298.51
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $298.51 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $282,508.27 $522,508.27
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $282,508.27 $240,000.00
Interest $607.57 $240,607.57
Balance $240,607.57

9/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $648,540.65
Transfer from Building Fund $283,434.67
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,955.65

9/30/23 Balance $933,930.97

10/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.57
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.57 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.23 $240,000.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $53,670.67 $293,670.67
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $53,670.67 $240,000.00
Interest $627.86 $240,627.86
Balance $240,627.86

10/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $933,930.97
Transfer from Building Fund $54,278.47
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,520.07

10/31/23 Balance $990,729.51

11/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.86
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.86 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $10.28 $240,010.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $10.28 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $8,373.87 $248,373.87
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $8,373.87 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.01 $240,000.01
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.01 $240,000.00
McKinnis Roofing $31,108.40 $208,891.60
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $32,000.00 $240,891.60
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $891.60 $240,000.00
Interest $607.64 $240,607.64
Balance $240,607.64

11/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $990,729.51

Special Building Fund
2023-2024

Budget: $2,316,952.57



Transfer from Building Fund $9,903.62
Transfer to Building Fund $32,000.00
Interest $2,496.90

11/30/23 Balance $971,130.03

12/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.64
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.64 $240,000.00
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $799,000.00 $1,039,000.00
Johnson Controls $48,320.98 $990,679.02
DC Educational Facilities Leasing $750,000.00 $240,679.02
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $679.02 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $2,975.77 $242,975.77
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,975.77 $240,000.00
Interest $729.13 $240,729.13
Balance $240,729.13

12/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $971,130.03
Transfer from Building Fund $4,262.43
Transfer to Building Fund $799,000.00
Interest $933.34

12/31/23 Balance $177,325.80

1/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,729.13
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $729.13 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.37 $240,000.37
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.37 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $5,269.44 $245,269.44
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $5,269.44 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $30,518.52 $209,481.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $31,000.00 $240,481.48
Butler County Treasurer $247,591.43 $488,072.91
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $248,072.91 $240,000.00
Interest $782.75 $240,782.75
Balance $240,782.75

1/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $177,325.80
Transfer from Building Fund $254,071.85
Transfer to Building Fund $31,000.00
Interest $948.10

1/31/24 Balance $401,345.75

2/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.75 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $45,777.77 $194,222.23
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $46,000.00 $240,222.23
Seward County Treasurer $36.71 $240,258.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $258.94 $240,000.00



Saunders County Treasurer $1,674.75 $241,674.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,674.75 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.02 $240,000.02
Butler County Treasurer $127,574.79 $367,574.81
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $127,574.81 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $2,543.21 $237,456.79
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $3,000.00 $240,456.79
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $456.79 $240,000.00
Interest $732.35 $240,732.35
Balance $240,732.35

2/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $401,345.75
Transfer from Building Fund $130,748.04
Transfer to Building Fund $49,000.00
Interest $1,309.41

2/29/24 Balance $484,403.20

3/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,732.35
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $732.35 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $384.94 $240,384.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $384.94 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.26 $240,000.26
Butler County Treasurer $34,233.02 $274,233.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $34,233.28 $240,000.00
Interest $782.62 $240,782.62
Balance $240,782.62

3/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $484,403.20
Transfer from Building Fund $35,350.57
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,639.91

3/31/24 Balance $521,393.68

Credits/Debits $2,464,326.29 $2,591,318.53

4/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.62
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.62 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.69
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.69
Saunders County Treasurer $794.53 $240,384.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $794.53 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $4.76 $240,000.26
Butler County Treasurer $44,833.14 $274,233.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $44,837.90 $240,000.00
Interest $757.38 $240,782.62
Balance $240,482.62

4/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $521,393.68



Transfer from Building Fund $46,415.74
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,727.38

4/30/24 Balance $569,536.80

Credits/Debits $4,454,381.30 $4,945,010.33

Future Expenditures
2023-24 June 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000

Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $750,000

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2024-25 Dec 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000
June 15 Principal $619,594.19 Interest $30,405.81 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2025-26 Dec 15 Principal $629,352.80 Interest $20,647.20 $650,000
June 15 Principal $639,265.11 Interest $10,734.90 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2026-27 Dec 15 Principal $41,649.11 Interest $666.47 $42,316 Final Payment
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
HS Roof Area 2 Replacement $480,000
Future Property Acquistion $250,000
Estimated Total $872,316
Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250



Budget: $842,641.99
Credits Debits Balance

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $635,199.05
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $3.32 $635,202.37
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $58.35 $635,260.72
9/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $53,744.00 $689,004.72
9/29/2023 Interest $791.23 $689,795.95
9/29/2023 Balance $689,795.95
10/6/2023 Seward County Treasurer $0.04 $389,795.99

10/13/2023 Butler County Treasurer $10,128.86 $699,924.85
10/31/2023 Interest $857.13 $700,781.98
10/31/2023 Balance $700,781.98
11/3/2023 BOK Financials $229,950.00 $470,831.98
11/9/2023 Saunders County $0.11 $470,832.09

11/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $1,661.18 $472,493.27
11/30/2023 Interest $580.46 $473,073.73
11/30/2023 Balance $473,073.73
12/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $536.52 $473,610.25
12/29/2023 Interest $583.13 $474,193.38
12/31/2023 Balance $474,193.38

1/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.07 $474,196.45
1/10/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $474,194.22
1/10/2024 Saunders County $735.19 $474,929.41
1/12/2024 Butler County Treasurer $37,134.04 $512,063.45
1/31/2024 Interest $612.44 $512,675.89
1/31/2024 Balance $512,675.89
2/7/2024 Seward County Treasurer $5.95 $512,681.84

2/12/2024 Saunders County $88.48 $512,770.32
2/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $19,330.87 $532,101.19
2/29/2024 Interest $600.57 $532,701.76
2/28/2024 Balance $532,701.76
3/12/2024 Saunders County $62.35 $532,764.11
3/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $5,116.55 $537,880.66
3/31/2024 Interest $657.73 $538,538.39
3/31/2024 Balance $538,538.39
4/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.11 $538,538.50
4/8/2024 Enviromental Services $1,604.40 $536,934.10

4/11/2024 Saunders County Treasurer $104.00 $537,038.10
4/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $7,251.01 $544,289.11
4/25/2024 BOK Financials $8,960.00 $535,329.11
4/30/2024 Interest $641.16 $535,970.27
4/30/2024 Balance $535,970.27

Credit/Debit Totals $133,289.45 $229,950.00

Future Expenditures

2023-24 Bond Principal $220,000
Bond Interest $18,510
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000

QCPUF - Qualified Capital Purchases Undertaking Fund
(Limited Tax Building Improvement Bond)

2023-2024
First National Bank of Omaha, Account Number 9960039820



Estimated Total Expenses $288,510
2023-24 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2024-25 Bond Principal $225,000
Bond Interest $16,452
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $291,452

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2025-26 Bond Principal $230,000
Bond Interest $14,175
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $294,175

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2026-27 Bond Principal $240,000
Bond Interest $11,588
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $301,588

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2027-28 Bond Principal $245,000
Bond Interest $8,677
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $303,677

2027-28 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2028-29 Bond Principal $250,000
Bond Interest $5,458
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $305,458

2028-29 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2029-30 Bond Principal $260,000
Bond Interest $1,885
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $311,885

2029-30 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $310.17

9/30/2023 Interest $0.78 $310.95
9/30/2023 Balance $310.95

10/13/2023 FCCLA Dues $610.00 $920.95
10/31/2023 Interest $1.79 $922.74
10/31/2023 Balance $922.74
11/17/2023 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $772.74
11/29/2023 FCCLA NE Dues $85.00 $687.74
11/30/2023 Interest $2.15 $689.89
11/30/2023 Balance $689.89
12/8/2023 FCCLA Nat'l Dues $525.00 $164.89

12/28/2023 FCCLA NE Dues (to be refunded) $85.00 $79.89
12/31/2023 Interest $1.84 $81.73
12/31/2023 Balance $81.73
1/19/2024 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $231.73
1/31/2024 Interest $0.47 $232.20
1/31/2024 Balance $232.20
2/29/2024 Interest $0.71 $232.91
2/29/2024 Balance $232.91
3/31/2024 Interest $0.76 $233.67
3/31/2024 Balance $233.67
4/30/2024 Interest $0.73 $234.40
4/30/2024 Balance $234.40

Credit/Debit Totals $769.23 $845.00

STUDENT FEES
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 062836
Budget: $3309.36



01-1110 Local Property Taxes
4/8/24 Seward County $4.63

4/11/24 Saunders County $5,866.76
4/15/24 Platte County $32.14
4/15/24 Butler County $351,513.65

01-1323 SPED Tuition Reimburse by School District
4/22/24 Shelby-Rising City Public Schools $946.59

01-1370 PreSchool Tuition
4/1/24 Baete $160.00
4/2/24 Hilger $80.00
4/2/24 Spellman $160.00
4/9/24 Emeigh $160.00

4/15/24 Baete $160.00
4/15/24 Klein $75.00
4/22/24 Price $160.00
4/22/24 Sears $90.00
4/22/24 Hoeppner $160.00
4/22/24 Kozisek $160.00
4/22/24 Smith $160.00
4/22/24 Quintero $160.00
4/22/24 Struck $160.00
4/22/24 Selden $160.00
4/22/24 Palensky $320.00
4/22/24 Gonzalez/Ramirez $90.00
4/22/24 Sheehan $160.00
4/22/24 Trainer $160.00
4/22/24 Diaz $80.00
4/22/24 Louderback/Badstieber $160.00
4/22/24 Sabata $100.00

01-1510 Interest
4/30/24 Bank of the Valley $758.43

01-1910 Rent of School Facility/Property
4/22/24 Nickolite, L $39.00

01-3110 State Aid
4/28/24 State of NE $109,299.00

01-3120 SPED School Age FFR Reimb (22-23)
4/11/24 State of NE  $211,616.00

01-4521 IDEA - Proportionate Share
4/29/24 State of NE $15,741.00

CASH RECEIPTS 
April 2024



01-4969 Title IV
4/29/24 State of NE $4,023.00

01-5690 Non-Revenue Receipts
4/22/24 Denker, C $435.16
4/22/24 Prothman, B $30.07
4/22/24 Students-Misc (Book Fair) $664.00
4/22/24 Hlavac, B $25.00
4/22/24 Yates, B $25.00
4/22/24 United Methodist Church $62.50
4/22/24 Aerni/Meyer, K $25.00
4/22/24 O'Dell, S $15.00
4/22/24 Horak, C $25.00

01-9000 Non Program Receipts
4/22/24 Lunch PR Reimburse $26,441.40

TOTAL $730,663.33



9/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,310.30
Customer Deposits $49,136.65
Direct  Deposits $2,202,107.76
Interest $608.34
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $829,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,219,107.41
Utilities/BCPPD $23,211.42
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $405,848.72
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $130,850.33
Checks Paid $297,537.82
CREDIT TOTAL $3,080,852.75
DEBIT TOTAL $3,081,554.71
Ending Balance $240,608.34

9/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,630,993.02
Transfer from General Fund $2,115,905.53
Transfer to General Fund $850,000.00
Interest $10,829.26

9/30/2023 Ending Balance $4,907,727.81

10/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,608.34
Customer Deposits $31,340.11
Direct  Deposits $555,702.97
Interest $628.32
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $987,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $548,490.67
Utilities/BCPPD $25,696.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $414,695.62
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $264,027.50
Checks Paid $321,446.72
CREDIT TOTAL $1,574,671.40
DEBIT TOTAL $1,579,355.59
Ending Balance $240,628.34

10/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,907,727.81
Transfer from General Fund $537,003.18
Transfer to General Fund $987,000.00
Interest $12,677.81

10/31/2023 Ending Balance $4,470,408.80

11/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account #260977
Budget: $15,662,387



Customer Deposits $39,726.14
Direct  Deposits $221,362.57
Interest $608.37
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $983,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $214,572.76
Utilities/BCPPD $19,370.06
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $422,965.18
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $268,360.90
Checks Paid $314,449.12
CREDIT TOTAL $1,244,697.08
DEBIT TOTAL $1,244,717.03
Ending Balance $240,608.34

11/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,470,408.80
Transfer from General Fund $220,886.21
Transfer to General Fund $983,000.00
Interest $10,611.79

11/30/2023 Ending Balance $3,718,906.80

12/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $41,997.05
Direct  Deposits $400,959.45
Interest $729.99
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,114,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $398,207.19
Utilities/BCPPD $16,292.78
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $421,426.41
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $363,723.62
Checks Paid $352,915.86
CREDIT TOTAL $1,557,686.49
DEBIT TOTAL $1,557,564.87
Ending Balance $240,729.99

12/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,718,906.80
Transfer from General Fund $398,485.58
Transfer to General Fund $1,114,000.00
Interest $10,614.92

12/31/2023 Ending Balance $3,014,007.30

1/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $34,746.97
Direct  Deposits $2,275,207.95
Interest $783.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $862,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,030,513.09



Utilities/BCPPD $17,592.98
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $410,195.09
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,400.21
Checks Paid $447,344.76
CREDIT TOTAL $3,172,738.40
DEBIT TOTAL $3,172,684.91
Ending Balance $240,783.48

1/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,014,007.30
Transfer from General Fund $2,030,316.38
Transfer to General Fund $862,000.00
Interest $12,393.08

1/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,194,716.76

2/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,783.48
Customer Deposits $32,442.94
Direct  Deposits $1,352,678.59
Interest $732.78
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $638,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,106,568.39
Utilities/BCPPD $16,302.96
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $408,479.15
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $148,320.04
Checks Paid $339,595.69
CREDIT TOTAL $2,023,854.31
DEBIT TOTAL $2,023,905.01
Ending Balance $240,732.78

2/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,194,716.76
Transfer from General Fund $1,171,658.54
Transfer to General Fund $638,000.00
Interest $14,084.92

2/29/2024 Ending Balance $4,742,460.22

3/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,732.78
Customer Deposits $38,428.27
Direct  Deposits $884,170.42
Interest $525.38
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $913,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $728,968.13
Utilities/BCPPD $16,637.76
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $419,496.54
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $261,435.33
Checks Paid $405,154.93



CREDIT TOTAL $1,836,124.07
DEBIT TOTAL $1,836,331.47
Ending Balance $240,783.38

3/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,742,460.22
Transfer from General Fund $664,342.35
Transfer to General Fund $913,000.00
Interest $15,036.29

3/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,508,838.86

4/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,783.38
Customer Deposits $31,014.02
Direct  Deposits $698,890.87
Interest $758.43
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,073,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $728,968.13
Utilities/BCPPD $15,749.79
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $416,180.33
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,419.67
Checks Paid $375,711.87
CREDIT TOTAL $1,803,663.32
DEBIT TOTAL $1,803,668.57
Ending Balance $240,758.43

4/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,508,838.86
Transfer from General Fund $679,088.81
Transfer to General Fund $1,073,000.00
Interest $14,252.68

4/30/2024 Ending Balance $4,129,180.35



DC Supt Monthly Board Report 
May 2024 
Chad Denker, Supt 
 
NDE Model Dress Code 
NDE has released a model dress code for the state board to review in May.  By December 1, 2024, NDE will 
officially adopt a model dress code that schools can then adopt prior to July 1, 2025.  Schools are not required to 
use NDE’s version but if they don’t, schools have to ensure that their dress code meets the new state law 
requirements. 
 
 
Title IX Regulations 
The Biden admin released new Title IX regs that are effective August 1, 2024.  Some states are already planning to 
sue to block the implementation.  For now, all you need to know is that schools will be required to train all staff on 
Title IX.  I listened to an informational session with our school attorneys last week. 
 
 
FLSA Salary Threshold 
The US Dept of Labor announced minimum salary thresholds for exempt employees.  Currently, the salary amount 
is $35,568.  On July 1, the salary amount is $43,888 per year and on January 1, the salary amount is $58,656.  As a 
result, I have moved all of our classified salary employees to hourly employees as of June 1, except one.  Next year, 
I will probably move the lone employee to hourly as well. 
 
 
PWFA 
The EEOC published updated rules on the Pregnancy Worker Fairness Act that are effective June 18.  I don’t think 
there will be anything that changes our current practices. 
 
 
Supreme Court Case 
The US Supreme Court ruled that employees who are unilaterally transferred may still bring a discrimination claim 
against their employer, even if the employee is not demoted and does not lose play.  In the past, assignment of 
work was always considered a management prerogative.  Schools will need to make sure there is no basis for a 
discrimination case if/when those decisions are made. 
 
 
New Legislation 
I have new legislation as a topic of discussion. 
 
 
State Track 
I will be helping at the state track meet Wed May 15 through Sat May 18. 
 
 
Family Vacation 
I will be out of the office for a week in late May for a family vacation. 
 
 
 
 



Board Report 

Mr. Couch 

May 6, 2024 

 

Full transparency: Right now, it is difficult for me to know what to write for my monthly Board Report. 

Not because there’s nothing going on. It’s actually the opposite—there are so many things happening in 

conjunction with the end of the school year, that it’s difficult to lock in on one or two things and write a 

coherent report about them. You can look forward to something a lot more cogent next month. For this 

particular report, I’ll just fill you in on some odds and ends. 

 

Student Board Member. I am recommending Addison Rands as our next Student Board Member. 

Addison is a sophomore, and will fill in the spot vacated by Jonathan Sosa-Palencia when he graduates. 

Addi is a high-achiever in the classroom with an impressive class rank and GPA. She is very well-rounded, 

and participates in Volleyball, Basketball, Dance, Track, Stay-U, FCA, and has been elected into the 

National Honor Society. She works well in groups, and is an analytical thinker. I have found her to be 

engaging, positive, reliable, and accountable. I think she would bring a welcome perspective to our 

School Board. With your approval, I will let her know that she can start attending Board Meetings in 

August. 

 

The busiest week of the year. I don’t know if it’s possible to simultaneously look forward to a certain 

week every year, and to have that same week induce feelings of anxiety, but if it is possible, this is the 

week. We have so many events this week that I consider to be highlights of the school year, but at the 

same time, these are very public events, and I always want to make sure we’re putting our best foot 

forward as a school building. After weeks of planning and preparation, the week is upon us. Here’s what 

we have going this week. 

• Academic Booster Club Awards. Tuesday, May 7 at 6:30 pm, we will have our ABC Awards. We 

will recognize the accomplishments of our students in categories such as Outstanding Student, 

Most Improved Student, and Extra Effort for each class on our schedule. There will also be a 

handful of other awards handed out. Once the ABC Awards are completed, we will recognize our 

seniors, their future plans, and share any scholarships they’ve been awarded so far. It’s a 

fantastic night and a great way to honor our students for the thing that matters most: Academic 

Achievement. 

• Senior Signing Day. Wednesday, May 8 is the last day of school for our seniors. At the end of the 

day Wednesday, we bring all of our students into the gym for our Senior Signing Day. The 

ceremony only lasts about a half hour, but it gives us the chance to recognize our seniors and 

celebrate their future plans in front of our entire student body. Sometimes, it’s motivating for 

our younger students to see our soon-to-be-graduates, and to see the limitless possibilities that 

lie ahead for them. 

• District Track. On Thursday, May 9, the David City Scout Track Team will travel to Centennial for 

District Track. We’ve had a record-breaking year in several events this season so far, and I’m 

really looking forward to seeing if we can end on a high note and qualify some of our students 

for the State Track Meet at Omaha Burke. If you’ve never been to the State Track Meet, it’s 

something special to watch. It’s even more special for the athletes who qualify and get to 

compete in such a setting. 



• FFA Barnyard / Graduation Rehearsal. On Friday, May 10, our FFA will be putting on an 

agricultural exhibition that we call the FFA Barnyard. It gives our students a chance to interact 

with elementary students, to lead discussions and presentations on safety, to interact with 

some farm animals, and to show some of the hard work they’ve put in on different events. 

Friday is also the day that we have our Graduation Rehearsal. Our Seniors will have the 

opportunity to walk through David City Elementary in their Graduation Robes, practice the 

graduation procession with our band playing, walk through the ceremony, and practice the 

recession after the ceremony. After the graduation rehearsal is over, seniors will do their final 

checkouts, and will be good to go for Saturday. 

• Graduation. On Saturday, May 11, David City High School will have our Commencement 

Exercises at 1:00. We have another impressive group of seniors, and it’s time to celebrate their 

next steps in life as they leave us to pursue their future plans. I think you will be impressed with 

the seniors who have asked to speak. The ceremony generally lasts one hour, and any Board 

Member who wants to be seated on the stage during the ceremony should let me know. We’re 

not exactly front and center, but it is a nice vantage point from which to watch the ceremony. 

 

On Sunday, I’m going to take a deep breath, as we prepare to put a bow on this school year for the rest 

of the student body. I want to thank everybody who has helped me with the planning for these events. 

Pam and Lulu have done a lot of work, and without them, we would never be able to pull off all these 

events each year. Brittni Palensky has shown up whenever she can to help us out as well. It’s a daunting 

task to have so many public events in such a short time (and planning them during NSCAS and MAP 

testing is no picnic), but it’s worth it in the end to have the opportunity to gather together, and 

celebrate our students. 
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Important Dates 

May 8 
Seniors Last Day 
 
May 11 
Graduation 
 
May 16  
1:30 Dismissal-Last 
Day of School 
 
 

David City High School 
750 D Street 
David City, NE 68632-1724 
Phone: 402-367-3187 
Fax: 402-367-3479 

FFA Year in Review 
 
David City FFA has had a busy year under the direcƟon of advisors, Mr. Logan Rebbe and 
Ms. Sara Ockander. Students aƩended Husker Harvest Days by donaƟng canned food 
items to the Heartland United Way and competed in Land Judging, where they analyzed 
various soil plots. Students also helped clean up the highway and assisted the David City 
Post Office with some landscaping by removing a few bushes. Eight David City FFA students 
were among the 68,000 others who aƩended the NaƟonal FFA ConvenƟon in Indianapolis, 
Indiana the last week of October. Nearly 600 students from Nebraska traveled together to 
the event. Students were able to connect with other FFA members from across the coun-
try, listen to speakers, and visit the Louisville Slugger Museum and Churchill Downs, where 
they aƩended a few live horse races. 

 

David City FFA members have worked hard in contests this year. In November, students 
competed in the Livestock EvaluaƟon and qualified for the state compeƟƟon in the senior 
division. A few short weeks later in early December, members competed in Leadership 
Development Events. Finally, in February and March the chapter competed in Career De-
velopment Events where David City qualified for state in Nursery and Landscape, Floricul-
ture, Agriscience, and Meats EvaluaƟon. We had eighteen Students aƩend the Nebraska 
State FFA ConvenƟon in April. In the state compeƟƟon members performed well with Flo-
riculture (Team of Kambri Andel, Addison Kuhlman, Braxten Osantowski, and Hannah 
Gangwish) and Agriscience (Team of Rylee Thoendel, Shelbea Reed, Hayden ValenƟne, and 
Brenna Steager) both earning State Runner-up! We also had three State FFA Degree recipi-
ents this year: Hannah Gangwish, Braxten Osantowski, and Hunter Hlavac.  

 



 

 

Nebraska FCCLA Recognizes State Leaders and Chapter Award Winners  

Over 1,000 Nebraska Family, Career, and 
Community Leaders of America (FCCLA) 
student members, adult advisers, and 
guests recently gathered April 7-9, 2024, 
in the Lincoln Haymarket area for the 
annual State Leadership Conference. 
AƩendees came from 90 Nebraska 
schools to grow their leadership skills, 
celebrate their accomplishments from 
the past year, and prepare for their fu-
ture careers. Vera Jo Bustos (Coach VJ) 
was the keynote speaker, and her mes-
sage focused on helping members im-
prove their performance through the 
mental game.  She guided aƩendees in 
developing mindsets for forging team 
dynamics, nurturing a high-performance 
culture, insƟlling confidence, and im-
parƟng the principles of resilience and 
mental forƟtude in the face of challeng-
es.  

Throughout the day on Monday, April 8, parƟcipants had the opportunity to aƩend a variety of breakout sessions pre-
sented by FCCLA leaders and outside partners, including KaiƟ Blackburn from Jana’s Campaign, Dr. KaƟe Graham and 
Sydney Kobza from the Nebraska Department of EducaƟon, Hannah Van Horn from NaƟonal Center for Families Learn-
ing, Aimee Hoes from the Buffet Early Childhood InsƟtute, and Reese Munson from the UNL Husker Venture Fund. The 
Opportunity Fair featured over 20 colleges, organizaƟons, and businesses for members to connect with. Students also 
had the opportunity to give back to the Lincoln community through the FCCLA Serves projects. Students parƟcipated in 
service projects at the  Lincoln Children’s Museum and Food Bank of Lincoln. Members also had the opportunity to 
choose from various tours, including Hudl, Lied Center, UNL Food InnovaƟon Center, Nebraska State Capitol, and Me-
morial Stadium.  

 
Community Leader Team  
 Ellie Bales, David City - Public RelaƟons 

 
Chapter awards must be applied for. This year, Catlyn Kratochvil, the PR Officer, 
completed the applicaƟons for all the awards listed below. 

 
Red and White AffiliaƟon Awards      
David City, White  
Community ServUS Awards  
David City, Bronze 

  Silver Chapter Awards  
  David City 
  Membership Increase 
  David City Junior Mints 

Over 570 students parƟcipated in STAR (Students Taking AcƟon with RecogniƟon) Events,  FCCLA’s premier compeƟƟve event pro-
gram. Students placing first and second in their respecƟve event level qualified to compete in the FCCLA NaƟonal STAR Event Com-
peƟƟon, which will take place during the NaƟonal Leadership Conference in SeaƩle, Washington, June  29-July 3.   

Con nued on page 3 
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Happenings in Mr. Van Winkle’s History classes:  
 

Our last unit of study is in full swing. 9th grade World HIstory classes and 10th grade United States History classes are 
in the middle of presenƟng individual research projects over the Cold War and the Roaring TwenƟes. Everything from 
the Cuban Missile Crisis to the Harlem Renaissance are being discussed in my classes recently. Students will end the 
year with an 80 word vocabulary test in each class as well as finishing their semester notebooks that will compile 
Marzano goal seƫng sheets and data analysis from the semester. This has been a great year in room 305 and I hope 
all 9th and 10th graders will have an amazing summer.  

 

Chapter in Review*    

Display (Level 3) 

1st place- Gold David City 

Jr./Sr. High School FCCLA-

Chloe Zegers, Kaitlyn 

Palik 

Chapter in Review* 

Porƞolio (Level 3) 

2nd place-Gold David City 
Jr./Sr. High School FCCLA-

Hannah Scribner 

Interior Design* (Level 2) 

2nd place- Silver David City 

Jr./Sr. High School FCCLA- 

Abigail Lindsley 

Leadership* (Level 2) 

1st place– Gold David City 

Jr./Sr. High School FCCLA– 

Ellie Bales 

Other achievements include:       *NaƟonal Qualifier 

    Jacob Lange- Level 2- NaƟonal Programs- Silver Medal 

    Joseph Scribner- Level 3- Interior Design- Silver Medal 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Middle School Speech 
       

Middle School Speech is well underway. This year's speech team has seven compeƟtors are 
are compeƟng in a variety of speeches: Humorous InterpretaƟon, Serious Prose, Informa-
Ɵve Speaking, and Impromptu. Students have competed at David City, Grand Island, Norfolk, 
and Wayne. We would like to extend a special shout out to the high school speech team 
members who have helped make the middle school team successful by helping at pracƟces 
and judging at speech meets!  

Makenna Gangwish 

Jenisis Anderson  Trevin Jahde & Chase Kuhlman 

Neil Zrust 

Front Row: Jenisis Anderson, 

Middle Row: JusƟne Fountain (HS), Chase Kuhlman, Conner Reed, Hay-

den ValenƟne (HS) 

Back Row: Shelbea Reed (HS), Trevin Jahde, Makenna Gangwish, Neil 

Zrust 



 

 

E‐Sports Division 3 Team of the Year 

NSAA C1 Speech State Runners‐Up 



 

 

The best place for the most up-to-date infor-
mation, including the official district calendar of 

events, is the district website: 
www.davidcitypublicschools.org 

 

This month we are recognizing David Place, a skilled nursing 
center and short-rehabilitaƟon facility, that is passionate 
about providing quality life and quality care for seniors. 
Their mission, Dignity of Life, demonstrates their commit-
ment to excellence, service, integrity, and teamwork. We 
are grateful for our partnership with David Place and the 
opportuniƟes they are providing our students. They employ 
our students as part of our work release program and aƩend 
our annual career fair. We are grateful for their contribuƟon 
to our community and school district. 

 Golf Season is Rolling Along: 
 

The David City golf team is enjoying a successful season. We have been 
super compeƟƟve this season and have quite a few top five finishes at 
invites this season. We were champions of the David City Invite, and the 
Clarkson Leigh Invite and finished as runners up at the PlaƩsmouth Invite 
and the Aquinas Invite. The road gets tougher as the season inches to a 
close. We play at SuƩon for the  conference tournament this week and go 
to Oakland Craig for the district tournament on May 14th.  I want to say 
thank you to all the golfers for their dedicaƟon and teamwork that they 
have shown throughout the season with many more opportuniƟes to 

come. Go 
Scouts!  

This month we are featuring arƟst Alexis 
Kleckner! Alexis is a sophomore and her 
parents are Jessica Sample and MarƟn 
Kleckner. Alexis is enrolled in painƟng 
class and the project you see is a poster-
ized painƟng of a photograph. Alexis 
worked really hard on this project and 
this is what she had to say about it, " It's 
dedicated to my little sister." Nicely 
done Alexis!  



‭Chad Lindsley‬
‭Board Report‬
‭5/8/2024‬

‭The end of the school year is near and I cannot believe how fast the year has gone. This past month has‬
‭been extremely busy as we finish up the year. I have highlighted a few things of note below.‬

‭●‬ ‭Northeast Community College did a fantastic job hosting our middle school students on the house‬
‭trip. I was very impressed with their accommodations and their campus. Next year we plan to‬
‭change this up and have the 7th graders visit a 2 year college in September, the 8th graders visit‬
‭a 4 year college in October, and then do the fun trip late in the school year.‬

‭●‬ ‭The April newsletter has been published and mailed out to our families. I have attached a copy of‬
‭it with this report for your reference.‬

‭●‬ ‭With the certified observations completed for this school year I have started working on the few‬
‭classified evaluations I have to do. Our classified staff does such a wonderful job making sure the‬
‭needs of our students and district are me.‬

‭●‬ ‭The staff banquet was a great time and the food was fantastic. It is always a great night honoring‬
‭our staff.‬

‭●‬ ‭Our teachers did a fantastic job following protocols when we went under a tornado warning a‬
‭couple weeks ago.‬

‭●‬ ‭The band and choir put on a great show at their spring concert. Mr. Brumm always does a great‬
‭job preparing our students and showcasing their talents.‬



Mikhail Happ

March Board Report

David City Elementary

May 3, 2024

In this board report, you will find information on 6th Grade DARE Graduation, Spring Concert,

and DCES Preschool/Kindergarten Roundups.

6th Grade DARE Graduation

On Friday, April 26, all of the DCES

6th graders celebrated their

completion of the DARE Program

with a graduation. All parents were

invited to attend the event. Many of

the sixth graders participated in the

event by presenting what they learned

about the program and how it will

support them in making good

decisions in the future. Two sixth

graders, Layla Lute and Brinleigh

Osantowski, gave speeches based on

their own DARE experiences. Each

student was then awarded a

certificate of completion by the David City Police Department. I would like to thank both Officer

Stacia and Marla for their hard work and dedication to the DARE program and to our students.

After the ceremony, we invited Stacia, Marla, and the students' parents to join us for lunch. The

DARE Program really supports students in staying off alcohol and drugs and away from peer

pressure. It also supports strong decision-making within our youth. I am thankful that our

students have had the opportunity to participate in this program and for the support and time of

our police department.

Spring Concert

I hope you all had the opportunity to attend our 4-6 DCES Spring Concert. It was great to see all

of the support from families and the community in attendance. The students did a wonderful job

in performing five rock songs. The students really enjoy learning and singing songs that they

have heard or that are familiar to them. I have caught them singing these songs multiple times

outside of music class, which is what music is all about. Mrs. Kozisek and Mr. Brumm do a

wonderful job working to find the best material that the kids will enjoy and will sing well. They

also worked hard to make our concert a great success. I would also like to thank our teachers for

their strong support of our students, as they were there to help supervise and enjoy the show

Kindergarten/Preschool Roundup

On Friday, DCES held its kindergarten/preschool roundup. We had a great turnout of families

who attended. We are looking at having 35 kindergarten students, which is consistent with other

class sizes in recent years. Of the thirty-five kids, twenty-nine attended the roundup and were

able to participate in the activities provided by the teachers.

Later in the afternoon, we hosted our preschool roundup. We had 45 preschoolers attend, and

five of the 45 were not on our list. We are looking at a total of 50 preschool students next year.

The students were very excited and were able to take their pictures with their families as they



entered the school. The preschool students were able to meet the teachers and participate in

various activities with one another to meet who would be in their class.

During the roundup, Lindsey Greenfield visited to meet our new preschool and kindergarten

students and parents. She had many questions about our school's processes and procedures,

which both Peggy and I answered. She was then able to meet some of our DCES staff while I

showed her around the building. She is very excited to get started in David City, and I look

forward to working alongside her through this transition over the summer.

Have a great week.



Weekly Board Update
May 2024

It is crazy to think that we are wrapping up the 2023-24 school year in a few days. This year has had some
ups and downs, but overall, it has been a good year. The last month was busy as usual.

● Family Literacy Night
○ As part of our Title I requirements, we have to have two family nights per

year. On Thursday, April 25th we hosted our Spring Family Literacy Night. Mrs.
Badstieber hosted Book Bingo where families could play Disney BINGO and won books.
We had a great turn out, and families really seemed to enjoy this!

● Kindergarten and Preschool Round-Up
● We had our preschool and kindergarten round-up on Friday,

April 26th. It went well. For kindergarten, we are looking at 11 students in
Bellwood (9 boys and 2 girls) right now. For preschool, I am still working on the
final numbers. We will have some on the waiting list as we are sitting close to 19.

State and District-Wide Testing
Our NSCAS, MAP and DIBELS testing has all been completed for the year. It has been
great to see the growth that many of the students made this year. We will be having one more grade-level
meeting on May 13th so we can look at the data and make plans for the summer and next year.
Triple C Meetings
Our Triple C Meetings, where we work on curriculum with David City Elementary, are complete for the year. All
grade levels were able to get their CKLA curriculum mapped. Next year, we will start the process with math.
Attendance
As you know, attendance is an area that I really wanted to work on for the fourth quarter. I am giving the two
classes that have the best attendance for the fourth quarter a pizza party. The competition goes through this
Friday, and we will announce the winners next Monday. For the first three quarters of the school year, our
attendance was at 94.57%. Thus far, for the 4th quarter, our attendance has been 96.11%. Every little bit
helps! Next year, we will focus on it all year, and I plan on adding incentives for individuals who miss less than
5 days total for the year.

Breakfast with a Buddy
As you know, we have different breakfast events where we invite a parent or
another family member to come and eat with our students. Since preschool eats
breakfast at a different time, I do a separate event for them where they can have 1
or 2 special guests come and eat with them. We held Breakfast with a Buddy on
Monday, April 29th. The guests were able to go into the classroom for greeting
time and morning messages. At 8:20, they then went to the gym for breakfast. We
had a great turnout, and everyone seemed to enjoy it.
VIP Breakfast

This Monday, May 6th, we had our VIP Breakfast at Bellwood Elementary. This is
where each K-5th grade student is welcome to invite a positive female role model to
come for breakfast before school. We purposely planned it for the week before
Mother’s Day. We had a great turnout, and we really decorated and tried to make it
feel special for our guests. A lot of work goes into these community events, from the
staff that help organize and set up to the cooks that cook the extra meals and to the
staff that assist during them. I truly appreciate all that everyone does to make these
family events special and successful.



Family Walk Night & Walk/Bike to School
Our Wellness committee hosted two events last week. On
Monday night April 29th we had our Family walk night that
had been rescheduled from earlier in April. It ended up
being a beautiful evening. The Bellwood PTO donated
prizes. Every student who attended received a prize. On
Wednesday May 1st we had Walk/Bike to School Day. We
had great attendance and weather for this. The students
always enjoy this. We plan it on the same day as DCE so it
is easier for the transportation department. .

Field Trips
Last week the 5th grade students went to the Edgerton Explorit Center in Aurora. The
Kindergarten went to two farms and the park in Wahoo. On Tuesday of this week the
3rd graders will go to the Henry Doorly Zoo in Omaha. The first graders will go to the
Lincoln Children’s Zoo on Wednesday. That will conclude all of our field trips for the
year. I would like to thank everyone who goes the extra mile to make these field trips
happen. Our students really enjoy them, and our staff work to make them educational
and fun.
History of Bellwood
The 2nd grade class is supposed to study the history of their community. Since she grew up in Texas, Ms.
Quintero asked me and Mrs. Meusch to assist with this. I acquired a copy of the history book about Bellwood
that they made for the Bellwood Centennial in 1980. I put together a presentation that I took 2 days to share
with 2nd grade and discuss the history of Bellwood.. Link to presentation. Since 4th grade studies Nebraska
History, I also presented this to them as well. On Monday of this week (May 5th), we took the 2nd and 4th
grade on a bus tour of Bellwood. Mrs. Meusch and I both went with the students and narrated the tour. On our
tour we drove through the Bell Farm and went to some other historic sites such as where the railroad depot
was. It has been great to see the excitement the students have had for the history of our community. I
remember studying the history of Bellwood in school, and I think it is important for the students who live and go
to school here to have some background information on the community.
Teacher/Staff Appreciation Week
This week is National Teacher Appreciation Week. At Bellwood Elementary, we are calling it Teacher/Staff
Appreciation. The Bellwood PTO has something planned for every day. I am also bringing in lunch on
Tuesday, and I have a gift for them. We will really have a great staff at Bellwood Elementary!
Upcoming Events

● Track and Field Days
○ Friday, May 10th- 3-6 Track and Field Day 10:50-3:00
○ Monday, May 13th- K-2 Track and Field Day 12:30-3:00

● End of the Year Awards Assembly
○ May 15th from 2:30 - 3:30

● End of Quarter PBIS Celebration - May 16th

Please let me know if you have any questions!

Peggy Romshek
Bellwood Elementary Principal
David City Public Schools

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1qFdHyCGeE3kEM5qSAT6iSbsWfWdoIgscHW-tXymMvAU/edit?usp=sharing


5/6/24 

School Board Report: Special Education 
Submitted by: Kari Daniels 
 
 

The school year is winding down.  It feels like a mad dash trying to get everything completed. 
In the midst of preschool and kindergarten round-up we are having new students move into the 
district. That involves having them completing the district-wide testing and, in some cases, an 

educational evaluation along with an MDT and IEP.   
 
The Targeted Improvement Plan (TIP) was submitted on May 1st. The NDE is emphasizing 

‘coherence’ between all district initiatives and plans.  This would indeed be considered best 
practice.  With that in mind, while the focus of our improvement plan remains the same, 
improving reading scores for special education students, the way we measure that has changed. 

We will now more closely align our TIP with our IEP goals and the interventions that the district 
uses.  This involved revamping our TIP and I greatly appreciate the help I received from Mr. 
Happ in developing the plan this year.  

 
The federal Office of Special Education Programs (OSEP), in March, released their current data 
regarding their statistics relating to special education students identified with autism. 
As you can see, Nebraska’s number of children is below the national average of 12.81%.   

 

 
 



 
 
 

What is shocking to me is the dramatic increase that we are seeing in the percentage of 
students identified with autism in the past 14 years.  There are many theories out there that 
attempt to explain this, but regardless of the reason, it is alarming.  We have seen an increase 

in our district and in our region.  These identifications occur from the early intervention to the 
high school level.  The more we learn, the better we are at identifying student needs and 
providing supports. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Activities Director Board Report 5/6/24

ESports
- Esports ended their successful season with a trip to the State Championships hosted by Concordia

University on Friday, 4/26. The Rocket League teams finished as Champions (Clayton Z., Ethan B.,
Justin W., Julien M.) and 4th (Logan S., Jon S., Alec W., Gerson C.). The Fortnite teams finished in
Runner-Up (Justin W., Julien M., Zayne M.) and 5th (Ethan B., Alex C., James F.) The entire Esports
Team earned the Division Cup for the second year in a row for being the most successful Division 3
team of the year.

MS Speech
- Results from the Norfolk Junior High Meet: Duet: Trevin and Chase 3rd, Serious: Jenisis 6th,

Impromptu: Trevin 6th, Impromptu: Chase 4th, Informative: Madeleine 1st. Results from the Wayne
Junior High Meet: Prose Speaking: Neil 6th, Prose Speaking: Conner 2nd, Public Speaking: Madeleine
2nd

Track and Field
- We recently competed at the SNC track meet hosted by Sutton. Multiple girls and boys received medals

in their individual events and relays. The girls' team finished as the conference Runner-up, while the
boys' team finished in third place. Both teams are preparing for the District C-6 Track Meet on May 9th
at Centennial.

MS Track
- The middle school team also attended the SNC Middle School Track meet hosted by Fillmore Central,

where the girls' team finished in 8th place and the boys 10th. Kaitlynn T. has qualified in the Long Jump
and will compete at the JH State Championships in Gothenburg on May 11th. The Middle School Quad
scheduled for Monday, 5/6/24, was cancelled due to forecasted weather.

Golf
- Golf is in its final weeks of the season. Most recently, they finished Runner-up at the SNC Golf

tournament, where Keaton B. finished 5th and Clayton Z. 10th. They will compete at the District Meet
hosted by Oakland-Craig on Monday, May 13th.

Other notes :
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Students 

 

PreKindergarten Admission 

 

Minimum and Maximum Age:  

A child shall be eligible for admission into PreKindergarten at the beginning of the school year if 

the child is three years of age on or before July 31 of the calendar year in which the school year 

for which the child is seeking admission begins.  A child who is six years of age on or before July 

31 of the calendar year in which the school year for which the child is seeking admission is not 

eligible to attend. 
 

Tuition Rates and Meal Costs For Resident PreKindergarten Students: 

Students who qualify for special education services will not be charged tuition but will be charged 

$40 each month to help defray the costs of providing breakfast and lunch each school day. 

Students and their families who qualify for free meals at the K-12 level will not be charged tuition 

but will be charged $40 each month to help defray the costs of providing breakfast and lunch each 

school day. 

Students and their families who qualify for reduced meals at the K-12 level will be charged $80 

tuition each month and an additional $40 each month to help defray the costs of providing breakfast 

and lunch each school day. 

Students and their families who do not qualify for free or reduced meals at the K-12 level will be 

charged $160 tuition each month and an additional $40 each month to help defray the costs of 

providing breakfast and lunch each school day. 

Tuition and meal payments are due on the 10th of each month.  The first payment is due on August 

10th each year and the last payment is due on April 10th of each year.  No payment is required in 

May.  Tuition and meal costs are per PreKindergarten student and not per family. 

 

Tuition Rates and Meal Costs For Non-Resident Pre-Kindergarten Students: 

Regardless of income level, students and their families will be charged $160 tuition and an 

additional $40 each month to defray the costs of providing breakfast and lunch each school day.  

Tuition and meal costs are per PreKindergarten student and not per family. 

Tuition and meal payments are due on the 10th of each month.  The first payment is due on August 

10th each year and the last payment is due on April 10th of each year.  No payment is required in 

May.  Tuition and meal costs are per PreKindergarten student and not per family. 

 

Classroom Capacity: 

Classroom capacity will be set at 19 students.  Currently, PreKindergarten capacity in Bellwood 

is 19 and PreKindergarten capacity in David City is 57.  However, capacity can change based on 

the number of teachers available each school year and the special needs of the students enrolled. 

 

Enrollment: 

Enrollment paperwork will be available for students and their families no later than February 15 

of each year.  PreKindergarten round-up will be held prior to March 15 each year.  Resident 

students and their families will be given enrollment priority.  Students age 4 and students with 

special needs and on an IFSP or IEP will be given priority over students age 3 or age 5.   
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If registration numbers reach 17 in each classroom, no non-resident students will be admitted.  If 

registration numbers are less than 17 in each classroom as of March 30, non-resident students will 

be admitted until the classroom enrollment reaches 17.  Non-resident students who have older 

siblings already attending David City Public Schools, would be given priority over other non-

resident students that do not.  Non-resident students age 4 will be given priority over non-resident 

students age 3 or age 5.  

 

Priority: 

Resident students age 4 with or without an IFSP or IEP 

Resident students age 3 with an IFSP or IEP 

Resident students age 3 

Resident students age 5 with an IFSP or IEP 

Resident students age 5 

Nonresident students who have an older sibling currently attending DCPS 

Nonresident students age 4 

Nonresident students age 3 

Nonresident students age 5 

 

Transportation: 

PreKindergarten students will be allowed to ride school transportation if the bus or small vehicle 

is not at capacity.  Resident PreKindergarten students will receive priority.  Families must meet 

the bus or small vehicle at one of the already scheduled pick-up points for K-12 students or provide 

their own transportation.  PreKindergarten students and their families will not be eligible for 

mileage reimbursement since PreKindergarten is not a required program.  The only exception is 

for resident PreKindergarten students who qualify for an IFSP and school-provided transportation 

is part of their IFSP or IEP. 

 

 

 

Date Adopted:  May 8, 2024 
 



Article 4          Policy 4145 

 

Personnel 

 

Term and Renewal of Contract 

 

The contract for employment between a teacher and the Board of Education, representing the 

local district, may be entered into for a period not to exceed one year.  The Board, at its 

discretion, may enter into contract with a Superintendent or principal for a period not to exceed 

three years.  Such contract shall be deemed renewed in accordance with law. 

 

Certified staff will be required to return a letter of intent on March 15 of each contract year.  A 

failure to accept employment for the next school year on March 15 is just cause grounds for 

termination. 

 

 

Legal Reference: 79-817-822  Schools; contracts of employment; contracts 

   79-829 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy Adopted:  January 10, 1983 

Policy Reviewed/Revised: May 14, 2007; June 8, 2015; May 13, 2019; July 12, 2021;  

    March 13, 2023; May 8, 2024 



4410 Appendix Extra Compensation Pay Schedule Policy Updated May 8, 2024

Football 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

9-12 FB Announcer, Scoreboard/Clock Operators, Chain Gain $40 per game $40 per game $40 per game

9-12 FB Spotter $30 per game $30 per game $30 per game

Varsity FB Gate Attendants $30 per night $30 per night $30 per night

7-8 FB Announcer, Scoreboard/Clock Operators, Chain Gain $30 per game $30 per game $30 per game

JV & 7-8 FB Gate Attendants $30 per night $20 per game $20 per game

Volleyball

7-12 VB Line Judges $30 per match $30 per match $30 per match

7-12 VB Clock Operator, Scorebook Keeper, Libero Tracker $25 per match $25 per match $25 per match

9-12 VB Gate Attendants $35 per night $35 per night $35 per night

7-8 VB Gate Attendants $25 per night $25 per night $25 per night

JV, Reserve, & 7-8 VB Officials $40 per match $45 per match $45 per match

Softball

9-12 SB Scorebook Keeper $25 per game $25 per game $25 per game

9-12 SB Gate Attendants - 3 games $35 per night $35 per night $35 per night

9-12 SB Gate Attendants - 2 games $30 per night $30 per night $30 per night

Basketball

7-12 BB Scoreboard/Shot Clock Operators $35 per game $35 per game $35 per game

7-12 BB Scorebook Keeper $30 per game $30 per game $30 per game

7-12 BB Videoboard Operator $20 per game $20 per game $20 per game

9-12 BB Gate Attendants - 3 games $35 per night $40 per night $40 per night

9-12 BB Gate Attendants - 2 games $30 per night $30 per night $30 per night

9-12 BB Gate Attendants - 1 game $20 per night $20 per night $20 per night

7-8 BB Gate Attendants - 2 games $25 per night $25 per night $25 per night

JV, Reserve, & 7-8 Noncertified BB Officials $45 per game $45 per game $45 per game

Wrestling

7-12 WR Announcer $20 per dual $20 per dual $20 per dual

$80 per invite $80 per invite $80 per invite

7-12 WR Table Help (Track Operator) $25 per dual $30 per dual $30 per dual

$125 per invite $125 per invite $125 per invite

7-12 WR Computer Entry/Setup $250 per invite $250 per invite $250 per invite

7-12 WR Gate Attendants $20 per dual $20 per dual $20 per dual

$80 per invite $80 per invite $80 per invite

Track

7-12 TR Announcer $40 per quad $40 per quad $40 per quad

$60 per invite $60 per invite $60 per invite

7-12 TR Help $50 per quad $50 per quad $50 per quad

$125 per invite $125 per invite $125 per invite

7-12 TR Computer Entry/Setup $250 per invite $250 per invite $250 per invite

7-12 TR Gate Attendants $30 per quad $30 per quad $30 per quad

$60 per invite $60 per invite $60 per invite

Quiz Bowl

9-12 Readers (4 hrs) $15 per hour $60 per invite $60 per invite

7-8 Readers (3 hrs) $15 her hour $45 per invite $45 per invite

Concessions

7-12 Concession Workers $25 per session $25 per session $25 per session

Other

7-12 Event Supervisors (Non Administrators) $30 per night $40 per night $40 per night
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TEACHER'S CONTRACT 
2024-25 

 
 THIS CONTRACT made by and between the School District of David City Public 
Schools, No. 56 in the County of Butler, in the State of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as 
"District" and Shelby Hein a legally qualified teacher, hereinafter referred to as "Teacher." 
 
 WITNESSETH:  That the Board of Education of the District hereby agrees to employ the 
Teacher above named in the schools of the District for a school year, which shall begin on or 
about August 5, 2024, and end on or about May 23, 2025, and shall consist of 187 days of 
service including at least 176 teaching days and that the Teacher hereby agrees to accept such 
employment at a salary of $41,750 and under the following conditions: 
 
 FIRST: The salary of the Teacher shall be payable in 12 equal installments.  The first 
installment shall be payable on the 20th day of September, 2024 through a system of direct 
deposit and the remaining installments shall be payable on the 20th day of each month 
thereafter.    
    
 SECOND:  The Teacher hereby agrees to be governed by the policies of the Board of 
Education of the District and that the teaching duties to be performed by him/her under this 
contract shall be subject to assignment of the Superintendent of the District with the approval of 
the Board of Education of the District; and further agrees to devote full time, during days of 
school to his/her position in all respects, to diligently and faithfully perform the assigned duties 
as Teacher to the best of his/her professional ability.   Regular, dependable attendance is an 
essential function of the Teacher's position. 
 
 THIRD:  In addition to the teaching duties set forth herein, the Teacher may be assigned 
such "extra duty" assignments as defined from time to time by the parties of this agreement 
which shall be upon such terms and conditions and at such additional stated rate of 
compensation as the Teacher and the District may from time to time agree upon, provided 
Teacher shall not unreasonably refuse to accept such assignments. 
 
 FOURTH:  This contract may be cancelled or amended by a majority of the members of 
the School Board during the school year for any of the following reasons: (a) upon cancellation, 
termination, revocation or suspension of the teacher's certificate by the State Board of 
Education; (b) breach of any of the material provisions of this contract; (c) for any reason set 
forth in this contract; (d) in competency; (e) neglect of duty; (f) unprofessional conduct; (g) 
insubordination; (h) immorality, or (i) physical or mental incapacity.  Cancellation or amendment 
under this contract shall be governed by the provisions of 79-827, R.R.S.  
 
 FIFTH:  That upon cancellation of this contract for just cause, or upon the release of the 
Teacher from this contract, the compensation paid or to be paid hereunder shall be an amount 
which bears the same ratio to the yearly salary herein specified as the number of days of 
service to the date of such cancellation bears to 187 days of service.  Any unearned fractional 
portion of an installment paid but not earned prior to cancellation of the contract shall be 
refunded by the Teacher. 
 
 SIXTH:  There shall be no penalty for release or resignation by the Teacher from this 
contract; provided no resignation shall become effective until the close of the school year unless 
accepted by the Board of Education of the District and the Board shall fix the time at which the 
resignation is to take effect. 
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SEVENTH:  This contract shall conform to the regulations governing deductions from the 
above state compensation with reference to withholding tax, Social Security, and teacher's 
retirement.  Other deductions may be withheld as agreed to by the parties to this contract. 
 
   EIGHTH:  The Teacher hereby affirms that he/she is not under contract with another 
School Board of Board of Education within this state covering a part or all of the same time of 
performance as is contemplated by this agreement.  The Teacher further affirms that at the 
beginning of the term of this contract and throughout the term of this contract he/she holds or 
will hold a valid Nebraska Teaching Certificate.  It is understood and agreed that this contract is 
not valid until the teacher's certificate, as herein listed, is registered in the office of the county 
superintendent of schools in this county and that the Teacher shall not be compensated for any 
services performed prior to the date of registration of this certificate. 
 
 NINTH:  Terms and conditions set forth in this agreement shall be subject to such wages 
and conditions of employment as may, from time to time, be mutually agreed upon by and 
between the Board and teachers or a duly recognized collective bargaining agent for said 
teachers, and said agreement, when reducing to writing and executed by the parties, shall be 
deemed to be included herein by reference and shall become a part hereof. 
 
 TENTH:  Hereafter, this contract may be continued by a separate, annual written 
"Renewal Agreement" which shall incorporate all the provisions hereof by reference, except as 
stated on such Renewal Agreement.  Renewal Agreements or renewal contracts must be 
executed by the Teacher and delivered to the Superintendent of Schools or the Secretary of the 
Board of Education of the District within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt thereof from the 
District.  Said Renewal Agreement or renewal contract shall not be offered to the teacher prior 
to March 15th.   Contract renewal, amendment, termination or cancellation shall also be subject 
to the requirements of Sections 79-824 through 79-842 R.R.S. and any other applicable state 
statutes. 
 
 ELEVENTH:  The failure to return a signed copy of the contract or renewal agreement to 
the Superintendent of Schools or Secretary of the Board of Education of the District on or before 
April 19, 2024 shall constitute a rejection by the Teacher of the offer of employment. 
 
 TWELFTH:  Other Contract Terms, see page three. 
 
 
 Executed __________________________, 2024 
 
       ____________________________________ 
   Teacher's Signature (Shelby Hein) 

 
 Executed __________________________, 2024 
 
   School District of David City Public Schools 
   No. 56 
   County of Butler 
 
  BY: ____________________________________ 
   Stephanie Summers, Board President 
 
 
  Attest: ____________________________________ 
   Kasey Kuhlman, Board Secretary 
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TWELFTH:  Other Contract Terms: 

The Salary Schedule hours shown are those you now have.  If additional hours are taken this 
summer: 
 
   A.  It is your responsibility to notify the Superintendent's office in writing no later than October 
15 (for negotiation purposes), if you intend to move horizontally on the schedule for the coming 
school year.  If you fail to notify the office of Superintendent by June 15, you may not be 
advanced horizontally for the coming year. 
 
   B.  It is your responsibility to see that complete transcripts of all college credit earned which 
are pertinent to your placement of the salary schedule or pertinent to meeting State 
Accreditation Standard shall be on file in the Superintendent's office. 
 
   C.  It you want to move horizontally on the salary schedule, the official transcripts must be in 
the Superintendent's office on or before September 1, 2024. 

 

FIRST HIRED 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR 

 No Experience 

Base for Year 2024-25                       $41,750 

Placement on Salary Schedule: 

     Hours                                        BA+0 

     Years of Experience                         0 

     Step                                                 1 

     Index            1.00 

     Base Salary           $41,750 

     Plus                                               $1500 signing bonus stipend in August 

Extra Duty Assignment(s):   

To Be Determined Later 

 

     Extra Duty Salary                         $0 

 

TOTAL SALARY                                $43,250 

 
Extra duty assignments are at the discretion of the Board of Education/Administration and may 
be altered, modified, enlarged, diminished or eliminated in the sole discretion of the Board of 
Education/Administration without violating the basic contract. 
************************************************************************************************************* 
BENEFITS:  The Board of Education will pay full single or full family membership health 
insurance premium equal to BluePreferred $1050 deductible coverage through Blue Cross/Blue 
Shield and single dental insurance premium equal to PPO 100% A, 75% B, 50% C coverage 
(Option 2) each month the contract is in force. If you will need family dental, please contact 
bookkeeper for costs.  These costs are paid by employee.  If both husband and wife are 
employed by the school district, the Board of Education will also pay family dental insurance.   
For those teachers who are employed less than full time, the Board of Education will pay the pro 
rata share of the premium which equals the percentage of employment. 
 
For each teacher who remains in the employ of the Board of Education for the full school year, 
the Board of Education shall make payment of insurance premiums to provide insurance 
coverage for the full twelve (12) month period. 
 
The Board of Education will make available a long-term disability insurance program.  All 
premiums will be paid by the employee. 
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